TO

SUBJECT

RECOMMENDATION

ST. PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL
Meeting of May 2, 2019

The Honorable Charlie Gerdes, Chair, and Members of City Council

A Resolution by St. Petersburg City Council approving funding for five
applications to the Intown Redevelopment Plan “Historic Rehabilitation
and Conservation” grant program; approving a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $806,112 from the unappropriated
balance of the Downtown Redevelopment District Fund (1105), to the
Economic and Workforce Development Department, Economic and
Workforce development Division (375.2609) Historic Rehabilitation and
Conservation Project (TBD); and providing an effective date.

Administration recommends City Council approve the attached
Resolution.

Request

City Council APPROVE the following grant funding levels for five applications to the
Intown Redevelopment Plan “Historic Rehabilitation and Conservation Grant Program.”

e Flori-de-Leon $250,000
e Hotel Detroit $110, 145
e Snell Arcade $148,147
e State Theater $250,000
e Green Richman Arcade $47,820

The total award for the five grants is $806,112 that will be funded from a $1 million
allocation for this inaugural round of grants. The program was budgeted S5 million from
the IRP Redevelopment Trust Fund. If the grant requests are approved $4,193,888 will
remain available in the trust fund for future rounds.

Overview of Program

The Historic Preservation and Conservation Grant Program was created as part of 2018
amendments to the Intown Redevelopment Plan. On August 2, 2018, St. Petersburg City
Council approved Ordinance 333-H adopting amendments to the Intown
Redevelopment Plan that increased by $115 million - from $117.354 million to $232.354
million — the public improvements in the IRP redevelopment program that can be
funded by tax increment financing. Included as part of the $115 million increase was
approval to use up to $5 million in City and County TIF contributions to assist the



CiTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
May 2, 2019

PAGE 2

rehabilitation of historic properties east of 8t Street. The Pinellas County Board of
County Commissioners approved the amendments on September 13, 2018.

To distribute the public funding equitably, City Council approved Resolution 2018-599,
which adopted the Intown “Historic Rehabilitation and Conservation Program” (see
Attachment 1). The hallmarks of the program include:

e City Council approval of all grant awards;

e Capping at $250,000 cap on any individual grant award with no more than half of
eligible costs being paid from City grant proceeds;

e Linking eligible and ineligible expenditures of the grant program to the City’s
existing Ad Valorem Tax Exemption for Historic Properties program;

e Excluding grant applicants that have code enforcement liens or assessments or
evidence of felony convictions;

e Allowing properties within Intown that that have been formally Determined
Eligible for Listing on the St. Petersburg Historic Register by the Community
Planning and Preservation Commission to participate in the program; and

e Requiring all grant awardees to designate their properties if they are not
currently St. Petersburg Historic Landmarks to ensure future renovations are
reviewed by the City in accordance with the historic preservation ordinance.

City Council also approved a scoring system to objectively evaluate and prioritize grant
submittals. The scoring system includes the following elements:

e Historic Significance up to 15 points
e Total Capital Investment up to 10 points
e |nvestment in Rehabilitating Historic Features up to 10 points
e |nvestment in Major Building Systems up to 20 points
e Affordable Housing up to 10 points
e Funding Need up to 7 points
e Location along Central Avenue Corridor 5 points

e Small Storefront Width 5 points

e Current or Proposed Use up to 7 points
e Existing Local Business Tenant 5 points

City Council also approved the creation of a Grant Review Committee (Committee) that
would make the final determinations on property and project eligibility and scoring and
make a recommendation to City Council on priority ranking. The Committee for this
round of grants was made up of internal staff from the Economic and Workforce
Development as well as Planning and Development, including those from Construction
Services and Urban Planning and Historic Preservation.



CiTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
May 2, 2019

PAGE 3

Overview of Submitted Grant Applications

On December 19, 2018, City Administration mailed a Notice of Funding Availability to all
eligible historic properties within the Intown Redevelopment Area, announcing the
deadline of February 8, 2019, and offering a workshop on the application at the
Sunshine Center on January 10, 2019.

On the February 8, 2019, deadline, the City received the following applications:

Property Address Project Costs Grant Request
Flori-de-Leon 130 4™ Ave N $847,460 $250,000
Hotel Detroit 215 Central Ave $160,281-5280,281 $80,141-5140,241
Snell Arcade 405 Central Ave $296,294 $148,147
State Theater 687 Central Ave $678,500 $250,000
Green Richman Arcade 689 Central Ave $40,899 $20,499
Total $2.02M to $2.14M $748,787-5808,887

The owner of the Station House, located at 260 15t Avenue South, also submitted
application. However, because the property is not currently a National or Local Register
property and has not been determined eligible for listing on the St. Petersburg Historic
Register, the Grant Review Committee deemed it ineligible for the grant.

The five applications are proposing the following work which will cost an estimated $2
million in construction. You can access the complete submittals at 2019 IRP Historic
Preservation Grant Applications.

1.  Flori-de-Leon. Applicant proposes to renovate thirteen structurally compromised
character-defining balconies. The project will involve removing deteriorated
balcony slabs, repairing supporting steel structures, and installing new top coating
for all balconies. In addition, the applicant will be weatherproofing the exterior
through patching, caulking, re-stuccoing. Work will also involve replacing 54
existing 3-dimensional guardrails mounted on balconies with new ones and
restoring 25 original two-dimensional balconette through cleaning, striping and
repainting.

2. Hotel Detroit: Applicant is proposing to restore balconies on the Hotel Detroit,
repair/replace front entry gates as well as replace front entry doors. In addition,
the proposal includes repairing the north wall adjacent to Janus Landing. The only
project element to receive at least the required three construction bids concerned
the balcony restoration. The rest were provided by one construction company
with a range of costs identified below.

3. Snell Arcade. Applicant is proposing to reroof the third and 8" floor, repair
masonry including deteriorated masonry joints, failing window sealants and glazed



CiTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
May 2, 2019

PAGE4

terra cotta tile. In addition, the applicant is proposing to install a generator to keep
constant power to elevators and emergency lights and systems as well as
upgrading the fire alarm system.

4. State Theater. Applicant is proposing to restore storefront using modern and
energy efficient materials for use as a multi-event venue. The doors and windows
will be replaced and two additional doors added to the east and west archways.
The knee walls and glass block will be removed at the arched storefronts and
detailed cleaning/restoration of the gothic decorative elements on the facade. A
significant investment will also be made to recreate the blade-style State Theater
sign and marquee in art deco fashion. Major interior work includes special
attention being paid to preserving the architectural elements of the ceiling and
staircase from the 1949 design and restoration of the original balcony seating.
Interior systems will be upgraded.

5. Green Richman Arcade. Project will involve reroofing of the entire Green-Richman
Arcade, including the first and second floors. The applicant will be installing TPO
(Thermoplastic Polyolefin) roofing with new flashing/coping system, and installing
vents. (Note: the Grant Review Committee would also allow the applicant to
increase the scope of work by adding a new HVAC and awning.)

Scoring of Applications

On March 6, 2019, the IRP Grant Review Committee convened to review and score five
eligible applications to the City of St. Petersburg’s Intown “Historic Rehabilitation and
Conservation Program”. The five applications represented a combined grant request
from the City of more than $800,000.

After hearing presentations from the applicants and staff, the GRC scored each
application according to nine criteria approved by City Council in November that would
prioritize applications through a competitive process. The process yielded the following
preliminary priority order:

Rank Score Property Eligible Grant Award
1 49 Green Richman Arcade $20,499
2 47 State Theater $250,000
3 44 Snell Arcade $148,147
4 37 Hotel Detroit $140,141
5 30 Flori-de-Leon $250,000
Total $808,787

Because the State Theater, Snell Arcade and Hotel Detroit applications did not provide
three estimates as required by the application process, the Committee offered each the
opportunity to cure the deficiency. In addition, applicants for the Green Richman



CiTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING
May 2, 2019

PAGES

Arcade, Snell Arcade and Hotel Detroit were offered the opportunity to present
additional information to earn additional points. The Committee instructed all
applicants to provide the additional information by March 22, 2019, at 5:00 p.m.

At the deadline, only the applicant for the Snell Arcade provided the additional two
estimates for the terra cotta tile project (see the attachment to the application review
sheet). The applicants for the Snell Arcade and Green Richman Arcade also provided
information to document additional points their applications should receive.

The Green Richman applicant also submitted estimates for two projects (HVAC and
awning) that were not included in their original grant submittal. The applicant
requested the increase in project scope as he was unable to get the required three
estimates for these additions by the original deadline and did not include them in the
submittal.

With two applicants not submitting the required estimates, City Development
Administration requested Construction Services and Permitting (CSP) to vet the
estimates of the applications to ensure they were not unreasonable. CSP staff
determined that “for the most part the estimates seem to be consistent with average
costs we see in projects of this nature. Restoration projects of this kind are often highly
contingent on the level of finishes proposed”.

Finally, the applicant for the State Theater submitted information from its general
contractor documenting the increased estimated total costs of the project to $683,637.

Grant Review Committee Recommendations

On April 8, 2019, the Grant Review Committee reconvened to make final
recommendations to City Council on application scoring and project eligibility as well as
priority rankings. In consideration of the information submitted to the Committee
after its March 6, 2019, meeting, the Committee made by unanimous vote the
following recommendations:

1. Accept the original estimates from the Hotel Detroit and State Theater as a valid
basis for determining funding awards based on evaluation of these estimates by
staff from Construction Services and Permitting;

2. Certify the final scores for each application based on all information submitted
by March 22n9;

3. Accept the request submitted by the Green Richman for an increase in the scope
of work for its application from $40,890 to $95,640 based on additional
estimates submitted on March 22"



CiTY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING

May 2, 2019

PAGE 6

VIII.

10.
11.

Accept the additional costs submitted by the applicant of the State Theater
documenting the estimated total costs of the project at $683,637;

Approve full funding of Flori-de-Leon’s request for $250,000 in IRP grant funding;

Approve a funding level of $110,140 for the Hotel Detroit for the IRP grant
funding. This is based on total eligible project costs of $220,281 described as
follows:

0 §$75,781 for balcony repairs

O $100,000 for repairing the north wall of the building
0 $20,000 for replacing the front entry gates

0 $25,000 for replacing the front entry doors

Require the Hotel Detroit applicant to complete the repairs to the balcony and
wall before undertaking the latter two items as they are more historically
important;

Allow the Hotel Detroit applicant to utilize the grant allowance for entry features
(522,500) to supplement the wall repair if costs are greater than anticipated;

Approve full funding of Snell Arcade’s request for $148,147 in IRP grant funding;
Approve a full funding level of $250,000 for the State Theater; and

Approve full funding of Green Richman’s amended request for $47,620 in IRP
grant funding.

These recommendations yielded the following final priority list and eligible grant award

funding.
ET] Score Property Eligible Grant Award
1 59 Green Richman Arcade $47,820
2 47 State Theater $250,000
3 39 Snell Arcade $148,147
4 37 Hotel Detroit $110,145
5 30 Flori-de-Leon $250,000
Total $806,112

Recommendation

Administration recommends City Council approve the attached Resolution.

Attachments: Resolution and Exhibits
















































































































































































